
3 IN 1 ACUPRESSURE PEN 
Item No: M730  /  626670    
Instructions for Use   v001:  13/05/2024  

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 

Power Details: Battery Type & details: 1xAA   
Voltage details: DC 1.5V 
Included / Not Included: Not Included 

Accessories: N/A 

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the 
operation of your new 3 IN 1 ACUPRESSURE PEN 

The meridian pen adopts human bioelectric pulse therapy 
and automatic acupoint seeking massage. The electric pulse 
stimulates the acupoints to stimulate cells and dredge the 
meridians. The current is conducted by hand and forms a 
backflow with the front section of the pen head of the 
meridians. Therefore, it is necessary to contact the backflow 
sheet at the handle of the machine. There is a slight 
numbness in the position of the hand. This is the normal 
phenomenon of bioelectric backflow of human body. 
Increasing the area of holding the reflux sheet can 
appropriately reduce the numbness. 

[correctly use the acupuncture pen for others] while the 
helper holds the acupuncture pen, the other hand should 
contact the body skin of the user, otherwise the bioelectric 
circuit cannot be formed: The current intensity increases 
step by step from low to high (digital display 0 - no intensity, 
standby for 3-5 seconds and automatic shutdown; display 1 
– lowest intensity, display 9 - maximum intensity) until it
reaches the intensity acceptable to the user.

1. Usage.
1) First, open the battery cover (as shown in the figure) and install the 1.5v 1xAA battery into the battery slot,
and then tighten the back cover.
2) Use on skin:

PHOTO OF PRODUCT HERE

ALWAYS USE ALKALINE BATTERIES. 
DO NOT USE LITHIUM BATTERIES. 



a) Before use, apply the gel to the body area, directly reaching the deep layer of the skin, locking in
moisture, lubricating the skin, and allowing the three metal heads of the round cap, ball, and point to
slide freely on the skin, increasing comfort.

b) When it is turned on, press the "+" key, and the display will show "O". When it is pressed to 1, the
indicator is flashing, indicating that it is working, then hold the machine reflux sheet, gently touch the
probe of the pen on the human skin, and slowly slide and massage.

c) The number has O - 9 ten numbers to show the strength of electric pulse scraping ("1" is the weakest
and "9" is the strongest ") to increase the size, just press " + " " - "

d) After use, please press the "O" key back and it will go out in 5 seconds.

3) Laser usage
When on, press and hold the "+" key for 3 seconds. At this time, the laser flashes, indicating that the laser is 
working Press and hold the "" - "key for 2 seconds. At this time, the laser is off

2. Precautions
The safety category of this product is BF type of internal power supply
1) Environmental protection: for relevant wastes (such as failed batteries and scrapped hosts), please don't
throw them everywhere.
2) When not in use for a long time, take out the battery to prevent liquid leakage from damaging the host
3) Please do not open the host to repair it by yourself, otherwise the company will not be responsible for any
consequences
4) Never use the following electronic medical devices
(1) Pulse regulator and other in vivo transplanted medical electronic instruments
(2) Artificial heart, lung and other life sustaining medical electronic devices
(3) ECG recorder and other wearable medical electronic instruments.
5) Under the following circumstances, please consult your doctor before use
(1) Patients with acute diseases
(2) Patients with malignant tumors
(3) Patients with infectious diseases
(4) Pregnant women
(5) Patients with severe heart disease
(6) Patients with abnormal blood pressure
(7) Patients with skin perception disorder or abnormal skin.
(8) Other patients who are receiving treatment and have caused accidents, especially when they feel
physically abnormal.
Be careful
(1) Do not use with electronic devices.
(2) Do not use it for children with unconscious or unconscious expression. There is a risk of accidents or
physical discomfort
(3) Do not use it in the bathroom or other places with high humidity, or use it while bathing, it will be strongly
stimulated
(4) Do not use while driving. There is a risk of accidents and trouble caused by strong stimulation.
(5) Do not use if it irritates the skin and targets other than meridians

3. Main technical parameters
1) Power supply: DCL 5V; One No. 5 battery

2) Output: 3,7v; 300mA士50mA

3) Pulse frequency: 0.01 -300hz
4) Pulse width: IOOps-320 PS
5) Open circuit output electronic pulse voltage peak: 0-360V
6) Maximum output amplitude: 500Ω load voltage is 3.3V

4. Equipment composition
Main engine, metal head and fuselage.



5. Instrument cleaning, disinfection and 
sterilization 

1) Instrument cleaning
Remove the battery.
Use a soft brush to remove dust, hair and debris.
Wipe the surface with a clean, damp cloth that does not drip. It is recommended that the instrument be
thoroughly cleaned after multiple use.
2) Disinfection and sterilization
Wipe the surface of the instrument repeatedly with cotton wool soaked in medical alcohol. After wiping, let it
dry until the alcohol smell dissipates.

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ANY APPLIANCE, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.

• FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR.

• NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE
CARE NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD
MAY CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES.

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
• DO NOT LEAVE SWITCHED ON OR UNATTENDED.

BATTERIES 
• ALWAYS USE ALKALINE BATTERIES. DO NOT USE LITHIUM BATTERIES.

• BATTERY WARNING: KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED OR PLACED INSIDE ANY
PART OF THE BODY SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.

• INSTALL BATTERIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS POLARITY SYMBOLS. DO NOT FIT BATTERIES IN
REVERSE.

• DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT THE BATTERY TERMINALS.
• REMOVE THE BATTERIES IF LEFT FOR LONG PERIODS.
• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS.
• DO NOT MIX USED AND NEW BATTERIES.
• NEVER DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN A FIRE.
• BATTERY DISPOSAL, SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN

COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.
• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS.

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AND REMOVE BATTERIES BEFORE CLEANING.

• DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.

• DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS OR SHARP UTENSILS TO CLEAN THIS APPLIANCE.

• WIPE SURFACES WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH. DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE FURTHER USE.



• STORE THE APPLIANCE IN A COOL, DRY PLACE.

BATTERY DISPOSAL 

• SPENT OR EXPIRED BUTTON CELLS MUST BE DISPOSED SAFELY AWAY FROM CHILDREN ACCESS AND
RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.

• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS.

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging

where possible.
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in

accordance with your local authority recycling regulations.
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your

local council authorised household waste recycling centre
for disposal.

• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following
recyclable plastic.

Code & 
Symbol 

Type of 
Plastic 

Please 
Specify 

(includes 
ABS, 

Nylon) 



GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 

Details zur Leistung: Batterie Typ & Details: 1xAA 
  Angaben zur Spannung: DC 1,5V 
  Mitgeliefert / Nicht mitgeliefert: Nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten 

Zubehör: K/A 

Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch und machen Sie sich mit 
der Bedienung Ihres neuen 3 IN 1 ACUPRESSURE PEN vertraut 

Der Meridian-Stift nutzt die menschliche bioelektrische 
Impulstherapie und die automatische Akupunkturpunkt-
Massage. Der elektrische Impuls stimuliert die 
Akupunkturpunkte, um die Zellen zu stimulieren und die 
Meridiane auszugraben. Der Strom wird von Hand geleitet 
und bildet einen Rückfluss mit dem vorderen Teil des 
Stiftkopfes der Meridiane. Daher ist es notwendig, das 
Rückflussblatt am Griff des Geräts zu berühren. Es entsteht 
ein leichtes Taubheitsgefühl in der Position der Hand. Dies 
ist das normale Phänomen des bioelektrischen Rückflusses 
im menschlichen Körper. Eine Vergrößerung der Fläche, auf 
der das Rückflussblatt gehalten wird, kann das 
Taubheitsgefühl angemessen reduzieren. 

[Während der Helfer den Akupunkturstift hält, sollte die 
andere Hand die Körperhaut des Benutzers berühren, da 
sonst der bioelektrische Stromkreis nicht gebildet werden 
kann: Die Stromintensität erhöht sich schrittweise von 
niedrig bis hoch (Digitalanzeige 0 - keine Intensität, Standby 
für 3-5 Sekunden und automatische Abschaltung; Anzeige 1 - niedrigste Intensität, Anzeige 9 - maximale 
Intensität), bis sie die für den Benutzer akzeptable Intensität erreicht. 

1. Verwendung.
1) Öffnen Sie zunächst die Batterieabdeckung (wie in der Abbildung gezeigt) und legen Sie die 1,5 V 1xAA-
Batterie in den Batterieschacht ein, und schließen Sie dann die hintere Abdeckung.
2) Anwendung auf der Haut:
A. Tragen Sie das Gel vor der Anwendung auf den Körperbereich auf. Es erreicht direkt die tiefe Hautschicht,
schließt die Feuchtigkeit ein, schmiert die Haut und lässt die drei Metallköpfe der runden Kappe, der Kugel
und der Spitze frei auf der Haut gleiten, was den Komfort erhöht.
B. Wenn es eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die Taste „+“, und das Display zeigt „O“. Wenn es auf 1 gedrückt
wird, blinkt der Indikator, was anzeigt, dass es funktioniert, dann halten Sie die Maschine Reflux Blatt,
berühren sie sanft die Haut mit dem Massagekopf, und gleiten Sie langsam über die Haut und massieren Sie
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VERWENDEN SIE IMMER ALKALIBATTERIEN.  

VERWENDEN SIE KEINE LITHIUM-BATTERIEN. 



sie. 
C. Die Nummer hat O - 9 zehn Ziffern, um die Stärke des elektrischen Impulses zu regulieren („1“ ist die
schwächste und „9“ ist die stärkste „), um die Größe zu erhöhen, drücken Sie einfach ‚ + ‘ ‚ - ‘
D. Nach dem Gebrauch drücken Sie bitte die Taste „O“ zurück und es erlischt in 5 Sekunden.
3) Lasereinsatz
Wenn eingeschaltet, halten Sie die Taste „+“ 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. In diesem Moment blinkt der Laser
und zeigt an, dass der Laser in Betrieb ist. Halten Sie die Taste „“ - „2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Zu diesem
Zeitpunkt ist der Laser ausgeschaltet.

2. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Die Sicherheitskategorie dieses Produkts ist BF Typ der internen Stromversorgung
1) Umweltschutz: Entsprechende Abfälle (wie defekte Batterien und ausrangierte Hosts) bitte nicht überall
hinwerfen.
2) Wenn Sie die Batterie längere Zeit nicht benutzen, nehmen Sie sie heraus, um zu verhindern, dass
auslaufende Flüssigkeit das Gehäuse beschädigt.
3) Bitte öffnen Sie den Stift nicht, um ihn selbst zu reparieren, andernfalls übernimmt das Unternehmen keine
Verantwortung für etwaige Folgen
4) Verwenden Sie niemals mit den folgenden elektronischen medizinischen Geräte
(1) Impulsregler und andere in vivo transplantierte medizinische elektronische Instrumente
(2) Künstliches Herz, künstliche Lunge und andere lebenserhaltende medizinische elektronische Geräte
(3) ECG-Rekorder und andere tragbare medizinische elektronische Geräte.
5) Unter den folgenden Umständen konsultieren Sie bitte vor der Anwendung Ihren Arzt
(1) Patienten mit akuten Erkrankungen
(2) Patienten mit bösartigen Tumoren
(3) Patienten mit Infektionskrankheiten
(4) Schwangere Frauen
(5) Patienten mit schweren Herzerkrankungen
(6) Patienten mit abnormalem Blutdruck
(7) Patienten mit Hautwahrnehmungsstörung oder anormaler Haut.
(8) Andere Patienten, die in Behandlung sind und Unfälle verursacht haben, insbesondere wenn sie sich
körperlich abnormal fühlen.
Vorsichtig sein
(1) Nicht mit elektronischen Geräten verwenden.
(2) Verwenden Sie es nicht für Kinder mit unbewusstem oder unbewusstem Ausdruck. Es besteht die Gefahr
von Unfällen oder körperlichem Unwohlsein
(3) Verwenden Sie es nicht im Badezimmer oder an anderen Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, oder beim
Baden, es wird stark stimuliert werden
(4) Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht beim Autofahren. Es besteht die Gefahr von Unfällen und Problemen, die
durch starke Stimulation verursacht werden.
(5) Nicht verwenden, wenn es die Haut reizt und andere Ziele als Meridiane

3. Wichtigste technische Parameter
1) Stromversorgung: DCL 5V; Eine Nr. 5 Batterie

2) Ausgang: 3,7v; 300mA士50mA
3) Pulsfrequenz: 0,01 -300hz
4) Impulsbreite: IOOps-320 PS
5) Leerlaufausgang elektronische Pulsspannung Spitze: 0-360V
6) Maximale Ausgangsamplitude: 500Ω Lastspannung beträgt 3,3V

4. Zusammensetzung der Ausrüstung
Hauptmotor, Metallkopf und Rumpf.

5. Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation von 
Instrumenten 



1) Reinigung des Geräts
Nehmen Sie die Batterie heraus.
Verwenden Sie eine weiche Bürste, um Staub, Haare und Verunreinigungen zu entfernen.
Wischen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem sauberen, feuchten, nicht tropfenden Tuch ab. Es wird empfohlen, das
Instrument nach mehrmaligem Gebrauch gründlich zu reinigen.
2) Desinfektion und Sterilisation
Wischen Sie die Oberfläche des Instruments wiederholt mit einem in medizinischem Alkohol getränkten
Wattebausch ab. Nach dem Abwischen trocknen lassen, bis sich der Alkoholgeruch verflüchtigt hat.

WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG EINES GERÄTS SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN.
• FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN INNENBEREICH.
• NICHT FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH.
• VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL ÜBERPRÜFEN UND BEI MÄNGELN NICHT

VERWENDEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE
INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN.

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUTEILEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND DIE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN.

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN.
• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN ES IN BETRIEB IST, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN

KANN.
• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST.
• NICHT EINGESCHALTET ODER UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN.

BATTERIEN 
• VERWENDEN SIE IMMER ALKALIBATTERIEN. VERWENDEN SIE KEINE LITHIUM-BATTERIEN.

• BATTERIEWARNUNG: AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN. BEI
VERSCHLUCKEN ODER EINDRINGEN IN EINEN KÖRPERTEIL SOFORT EINEN ARZT AUFSUCHEN.

• SETZEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN ENTSPRECHEND DEN POLARITÄTSSYMBOLEN EIN. BATTERIEN NICHT
VERKEHRT HERUM EINLEGEN.

• SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE BATTERIEPOLE NICHT KURZ.
• ENTFERNEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN, WENN SIE SIE FÜR LÄNGERE ZEIT NICHT BENUTZEN.
• BATTERIEN VON KINDERN UND HAUSTIEREN FERNHALTEN.
• MISCHEN SIE KEINE GEBRAUCHTEN UND NEUEN BATTERIEN.
• ENTSORGEN SIE BATTERIEN NIEMALS IM FEUER.
• BATTERIEENTSORGUNG, VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE BATTERIEN MÜSSEN IN

ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN VORSCHRIFTEN DER ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDEN ENTSORGT UND RECYCELT
WERDEN.

• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, GEBRAUCHS- UND ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE DES
BATTERIEHERSTELLERS.

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• VOR DER REINIGUNG IMMER DIE BATTERIEN AUSSCHALTEN UND ENTFERNEN.

• NICHT IN WASSER EINTAUCHEN.

• VERWENDEN SIE KEINE SCHEUERMITTEL ODER SCHARFE GEGENSTÄNDE ZUR REINIGUNG DES GERÄTS.

• WISCHEN SIE DIE OBERFLÄCHEN MIT EINEM WEICHEN, TROCKENEN TUCH AB. TROCKNEN SIE DAS
GERÄT VOR DER WEITEREN VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AB.



• LAGERN SIE DAS GERÄT AN EINEM KÜHLEN, TROCKENEN ORT.

BATTERIEENTSORGUNG 
• VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE KNOPFZELLEN MÜSSEN SICHER UND VOR DEM ZUGRIFF VON

KINDERN GESCHÜTZT ENTSORGT UND GEMÄSS DEN ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN
RECYCELT WERDEN.

• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, GEBRAUCHS- UND ENTSORGUNGSANWEISUNGEN DES
BATTERIEHERSTELLERS.

ENTSORGUNG 
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit

wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen.
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons

in Übereinstimmung mit den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer
Gemeinde.

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich
bitte bei Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung
autorisierten Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum nach der
Entsorgung.

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese werden aus den folgenden
recycelbaren Kunststoffen hergestellt.

Code & 
Symbol 

Art von 
Kunststof
f 

Bitte 
angeben 
(einschlie

ßlich 
ABS, 

Nylon) 



FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 

Détails de lapuissance: Type de batterie et détails : 1xAA 
 Détails de la tension : DC 1,5V 
 Inclus / Non inclus : Non inclus 

Accessoires: N/A 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous que vous êtes 
familiarisé avec le fonctionnement de votre nouveau stylo d'acupuncture 3 EN 1. 

Le stylo méridien adopte la thérapie par impulsion 
bioélectrique humaine et le massage automatique de 
recherche d'acupoints. L'impulsion électrique stimule les 
acupoints afin de stimuler les cellules et de draguer les 
méridiens. Le courant est conduit par la main et forme un 
reflux avec la section avant de la tête du stylo des 
méridiens. Il est donc nécessaire de mettre en contact la 
feuille de reflux avec la poignée de l'appareil. Il y a un léger 
engourdissement dans la position de la main. Il s'agit d'un 
phénomène normal de reflux bioélectrique du corps 
humain. L'augmentation de la zone de maintien de la feuille 
de reflux peut réduire de manière appropriée 
l'engourdissement. 

[Lorsque l'assistant tient le stylo d'acupuncture, l'autre main 
doit être en contact avec la peau du corps de l'utilisateur, 
sinon le circuit bioélectrique ne peut pas se former : 
L'intensité du courant augmente progressivement de faible 
à élevée (affichage numérique 0 - pas d'intensité, mise en 
veille pendant 3 à 5 secondes et arrêt automatique ; affichage 1 - intensité la plus faible, affichage 9 - intensité 
maximale) jusqu'à ce qu'elle atteigne l'intensité acceptable pour l'utilisateur. 

1. Utilisation.
1) Tout d'abord, ouvrez le couvercle de la batterie (comme indiqué sur la figure) et installez la pile 1,5v 1xAA
dans le logement de la batterie, puis resserrez le couvercle arrière.
2) Utilisation sur la peau :
A. Avant l'utilisation, appliquez le gel sur la zone du corps, en atteignant directement la couche profonde de la
peau, en retenant l'humidité, en lubrifiant la peau et en permettant aux trois têtes métalliques du capuchon
rond, de la boule et de la pointe de glisser librement sur la peau, augmentant ainsi le confort.
B. Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, appuyez sur la touche « + » et l'écran affiche « O ». Lorsque vous appuyez sur
la touche 1, l'indicateur clignote, ce qui indique que l'appareil fonctionne. Tenez alors la feuille de reflux de
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l'appareil, touchez doucement la sonde du stylo sur la peau humaine, puis faites-la glisser et massez-la 
lentement. 
C. Le nombre a O - 9 dix chiffres pour montrer la force de l'impulsion électrique de raclage ('1' est le plus
faible et '9' est le plus fort') pour augmenter la taille, il suffit d'appuyer sur « + » « - ».
D. Après utilisation, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton « O » et l'appareil s'éteindra au bout de 5 secondes.
3) Utilisation du laser
Lorsque le laser est allumé, appuyez sur le bouton « + » et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Le laser
clignote, ce qui indique qu'il fonctionne. Appuyez sur le bouton « - » et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2
secondes. Le laser est maintenant éteint.

2. Les précautions à prendre
La catégorie de sécurité de ce produit est BF type d'alimentation interne
1) Protection de l'environnement : pour les déchets pertinents (tels que les piles usagées et les hôtes mis au
rebut), veuillez ne pas les jeter n'importe où.
2) En cas de non-utilisation prolongée, retirez la batterie afin d'éviter que des fuites de liquide
n'endommagent l'hôte.
3) N'ouvrez pas l'hôte pour le réparer vous-même, sinon l'entreprise ne sera pas responsable des
conséquences.
4) Ne jamais utiliser les dispositifs médicaux électroniques suivants
(1) Régulateur d'impulsions et autres instruments électroniques médicaux transplantés in vivo
(2) Coeur et poumon artificiels et autres dispositifs médicaux électroniques de maintien en vie
(3) Enregistreur ECG et autres instruments médicaux électroniques portables.
5) Dans les circonstances suivantes, veuillez consulter votre médecin avant utilisation
(1) Patients souffrant de maladies aiguës
(2) Patients atteints de tumeurs malignes
(3) Patients souffrant de maladies infectieuses
(4) Femmes enceintes
(5) Patients souffrant d'une maladie cardiaque grave
(6) les patients souffrant d'une tension artérielle anormale
(7) les patients souffrant d'un trouble de la perception de la peau ou d'une peau anormale
(8) Autres patients recevant un traitement et ayant provoqué des accidents, en particulier lorsqu'ils se sentent
physiquement anormaux.
Soyez prudent
(1) Ne pas utiliser avec des appareils électroniques.
(2) Ne pas l'utiliser pour des enfants ayant une expression inconsciente ou non consciente. Il y a un risque
d'accident ou d'inconfort physique.
(3) Ne pas l'utiliser dans la salle de bain ou dans d'autres endroits très humides, ni pendant le bain, car il serait
fortement stimulé.
(4) Ne pas utiliser en conduisant. Il y a un risque d'accidents et de troubles causés par une forte stimulation.
(5) Ne pas utiliser s'il irrite la peau et les cibles autres que les méridiens.

3. Principaux paramètres techniques
1) Alimentation : DCL 5V ; une pile n° 5

2) Sortie : 3,7v ; 300mA士50mA
3) Fréquence d'impulsion : 0,01 -300hz
4) Largeur d'impulsion : IOOps-320 PS
5) Sortie en circuit ouvert de la tension de crête de l'impulsion électronique : 0-360V
6) Amplitude maximale de sortie : 500Ω tension de charge est 3.3V

4. Composition de l'équipement
Moteur principal, tête métallique et fuselage.

5. Nettoyage, désinfection et stérilisation des 
instruments 



1) Nettoyage de l'instrument
Retirez la batterie.
Utilisez une brosse douce pour enlever la poussière, les cheveux et les débris.
Essuyez la surface avec un chiffon propre et humide qui ne coule pas. Il est recommandé de nettoyer
soigneusement l'instrument après plusieurs utilisations.
2) Désinfection et stérilisation
Essuyez la surface de l'instrument à plusieurs reprises avec du coton imbibé d'alcool médical. Après avoir
essuyé l'instrument, laissez-le sécher jusqu'à ce que l'odeur d'alcool se dissipe.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'UN APPAREIL, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS RESPECTER LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE 
BASE: 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.
• POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR.
• PAS POUR UN USAGE COMMERCIAL.
• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET N'UTILISEZ

PAS L'APPAREIL S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DÉFAUTS. VEILLEZ A NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR LES
CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES.

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF
STORTFORD PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE.

• NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR.
• NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE FAÇON QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA

POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE.
• NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU.
• NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL ALLUMÉ OU SANS SURVEILLANCE.

BATTERIES 
• UTILISEZ TOUJOURS DES PILES ALCALINES. NE PAS UTILISER DE PILES AU LITHIUM.

• AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE : TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. EN CAS
D'INGESTION OU DE PLACEMENT DANS UNE PARTIE DU CORPS, CONSULTER IMMEDIATEMENT UN
MEDECIN.

• INSTALLER LES PILES EN RESPECTANT LES SYMBOLES DE POLARITÉ. NE PAS INSTALLER LES PILES À
L'ENVERS.

• NE PAS COURT-CIRCUITER LES BORNES DE LA BATTERIE.
• RETIRER LES PILES EN CAS D'IMMOBILISATION PROLONGÉE.
• GARDER LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES.
• NE PAS MÉLANGER LES PILES USAGÉES ET LES PILES NEUVES.
• NE JAMAIS JETER LES PILES DANS UN FEU.
• ÉLIMINATION DES PILES, LES PILES USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉES ET RECYCLÉES

CONFORMÉMENT AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES..
• SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET DE MISE AU REBUT DU FABRICANT DE LA

BATTERIE.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• TOUJOURS ETEINDRE L'APPAREIL ET RETIRER LES PILES AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.

• NE PAS IMMERGER DANS L'EAU.

• NE PAS UTILISER DE PRODUITS ABRASIFS OU D'USTENSILES TRANCHANTS POUR NETTOYER CET
APPAREIL.



• ESSUYER LES SURFACES AVEC UN CHIFFON DOUX ET SEC. SÉCHEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT DE
L'UTILISER À NOUVEAU.

• RANGER L'APPAREIL DANS UN ENDROIT FRAIS ET SEC.

ÉLIMINATION DES PILES 
• LES PILES BOUTON USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE MISES AU REBUT EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ,

HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS, ET RECYCLÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES.
• SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET D'ÉLIMINATION DU FABRICANT DE LA

PILE..

ÉLIMINATION 
• - Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou

recyclés dans la mesure du possible.
• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et

cartons conformément aux réglementations locales en
matière de recyclage.

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser
au centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par
votre municipalité.

• Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir des
plastiques recyclables suivants.

Code et symbole 

Type de plastique Veuillez préciser (y 
compris ABS, Nylon) 



CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 

Podrobnosti o napájení: Typ a podrobnosti o baterii: 1xAA     
 Podrobnosti o napětí: DC 1,5V 
 Zahrnuto / nezahrnuto:Není součástí dodávky 

Příslušenství: NEUPLATŇUJE SE 

Před spuštěním si prosím důkladně přečtěte tento návod k použití a ujistěte se, že jste se seznámili s 
obsluhou vašeho nového 3 IN 1 ACUPRESSURE PEN. 

Meridiánové pero využívá lidskou bioelektrickou pulzní 
terapii a automatickou masáž akupunkturních bodů. 
Elektrický puls stimuluje akupunkturní body, čímž stimuluje 
buňky a prohlubuje meridiány. Proud je veden rukou a tvoří 
zpětný tok s přední částí hlavy pera meridiánů. Proto je 
nutné se dotýkat zpětného toku listu na rukojeti přístroje. V 
poloze ruky dochází k mírnému znecitlivění. Jedná se o 
normální jev bioelektrického zpětného toku lidského těla. 
Zvětšením plochy držení zpětného listu lze znecitlivění 
vhodně snížit. 

[správné použití akupunkturního pera pro ostatní] zatímco 
pomocník drží akupunkturní pero, druhá ruka by se měla 
dotýkat pokožky těla uživatele, jinak nemůže dojít k 
vytvoření bioelektrického obvodu: Intenzita proudu se 
postupně zvyšuje od nízké k vysoké (digitální displej 0 - 
žádná intenzita, pohotovostní režim po dobu 3-5 sekund a 
automatické vypnutí; displej 1 - nejnižší intenzita, displej 9 - 
maximální intenzita), dokud nedosáhne intenzity přijatelné 
pro uživatele.. 

1. Použití.
1) Nejprve otevřete kryt baterie (jak je znázorněno na obrázku) a nainstalujte 1,5V baterii 1xAA do slotu pro
baterii a poté utáhněte zadní kryt.
2) Používejte na kůži:
A. Před použitím naneste na oblast těla gel, který se dostane přímo do hluboké vrstvy pokožky, uzamkne
vlhkost, promastí pokožku a umožní třem kovovým hlavičkám kulatého uzávěru, kuličky a hrotu volně klouzat
po pokožce, čímž se zvýší pohodlí.
B. Po zapnutí stiskněte tlačítko „+“ a na displeji se zobrazí „O“. Když je stisknuto na 1, indikátor bliká, což
znamená, že pracuje, pak držte refluxní list přístroje, jemně se dotkněte sondou pera na lidské kůži a pomalu
klouzejte a masírujte.

PHOTO OF PRODUCT HERE

VŽDY POUŽÍVEJTE ALKALICKÉ BATERIE. 

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE LITHIOVÉ BATERIE. 



C. Číslo má O - 9 deset čísel, která ukazují sílu elektrického pulzního škrábání („1“ je nejslabší a „9“ je
nejsilnější „) pro zvětšení velikosti stačí stisknout ‚ + ‘ ‚ - ‘
D. Po použití stiskněte zpět tlačítko „O“ a za 5 sekund zhasne.
3) Použití laseru
Když je zapnutý, stiskněte a podržte klávesu „+“ po dobu 3 sekund. V této době laser bliká, což znamená, že
laser pracuje Stiskněte a podržte klávesu „“ - „na 2 sekundy. V této době je laser vypnutý

2. Bezpečnostní opatření
Bezpečnostní kategorie tohoto výrobku je BF typ vnitřního napájení
1) Ochrana životního prostředí: Pokud jde o příslušný odpad (například nefunkční baterie a vyřazené
hostitele), nevyhazujte je všude.
2) Pokud baterii delší dobu nepoužíváte, vyjměte ji, abyste zabránili poškození hostitele únikem kapaliny.
3) Neotvírejte prosím hostitele, abyste jej sami opravili, jinak společnost nenese odpovědnost za případné
následky
4) Nikdy nepoužívejte následující elektronické zdravotnické prostředky
(1) Pulzní regulátor a další transplantované lékařské elektronické přístroje in vivo
(2) Umělé srdce, plíce a další lékařské elektronické přístroje udržující život.
(3) EKG záznamník a další nositelné lékařské elektronické přístroje.
5) Za následujících okolností se před použitím poraďte s lékařem
(1) Pacienti s akutním onemocněním
(2) Pacienti se zhoubnými nádory
(3) Pacienti s infekčními chorobami
(4) Těhotné ženy
(5) Pacienti se závažným srdečním onemocněním
(6) Pacienti s abnormálním krevním tlakem
(7) Pacienti s poruchou vnímání kůže nebo abnormální kůží.
(8) Ostatní pacienti, kteří se léčí a způsobili nehodu, zejména pokud se cítí fyzicky abnormální.
Buďte opatrní
(1) Nepoužívejte s elektronickými zařízeními.
(2) Nepoužívejte jej u dětí s bezvědomým nebo nevědomým projevem. Existuje riziko nehod nebo fyzického
nepohodlí
(3) Nepoužívejte ji v koupelně nebo na jiných místech s vysokou vlhkostí nebo ji nepoužívejte při koupání,
bude silně stimulována.
(4) Nepoužívejte jej během řízení. Hrozí riziko nehod a potíží způsobených silnou stimulací.
(5) Nepoužívejte ji, pokud dráždí pokožku a zaměřuje se na jiné cíle než meridiány.

3. Hlavní technické parametry
1) Napájení: 5V; jedna baterie č. 5.

2) Výstup: 3,7V; 300mA士50mA
3) Impulsní frekvence: 0,01 -300hz
4) Šířka pulzu: IOOps-320 PS
5) Výstupní elektronické pulzní napětí v otevřeném obvodu špičk: 0-360V
6) Maximální výstupní amplituda: zátěžové napětí 500Ω je 3,3V

4. Složení zařízení
Hlavní motor, kovová hlava a trup.

5. Čištění, dezinfekce a sterilizace 
nástrojů 

1) Čištění přístrojů
Vyjměte baterii.
Pomocí měkkého kartáčku odstraňte prach, vlasy a nečistoty.
Povrch otřete čistým vlhkým hadříkem, ze kterého nekape. Doporučuje se přístroj důkladně vyčistit po
vícenásobném použití.



2) Dezinfekce a sterilizace
Opakovaně otírejte povrch nástroje vatou namočenou v lékařském alkoholu. Po otření jej nechte zaschnout,
dokud se nerozptýlí zápach alkoholu..

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI SPOTŘEBIČE JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ.: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
• PRO DOMÁCÍ POUŽITÍ V INTERIÉRU.
• NENÍ URČENO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ.
• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEMÁ ZÁVADY, A POKUD JE ZJISTÍTE, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE

JEJ. DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT
VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ
COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY.

• NEUMISŤUJTE SPOTŘEBIČ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.
• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K JEHO PŘEHŘÁTÍ.
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÝM ÚČELŮM, NEŽ KE KTERÝM JE URČEN.
• NENECHÁVEJTE ZAPNUTÝ NEBO BEZ DOZORU..

BATERIE 
• VŽDY POUŽÍVEJTE ALKALICKÉ BATERIE. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE LITHIOVÉ BATERIE.

• VAROVÁNÍ PŘED BATERIEMI: UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ. PŘI POŽITÍ NEBO VNIKNUTÍ DO
KTERÉKOLI ČÁSTI TĚLA OKAMŽITĚ VYHLEDEJTE LÉKAŘSKOU POMOC..

• INSTALUJTE BATERIE V SOULADU SE SYMBOLY POLARITY. NEVKLÁDEJTE BATERIE OBRÁCENĚ.
• NEZKRATUJTE SVORKY BATERIE.
• VYJMĚTE BATERIE, POKUD JSOU PONECHÁNY DELŠÍ DOBU.
• UCHOVÁVEJTE BATERIE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A DOMÁCÍCH ZVÍŘAT.
• NEMÍCHEJTE POUŽITÉ A NOVÉ BATERIE.
• NIKDY NEVHAZUJTE BATERIE DO OHNĚ.
• LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ, POUŽITÉ NEBO PROŠLÉ BATERIE MUSÍ BÝT ZLIKVIDOVÁNY A RECYKLOVÁNY V

SOULADU S PŘEDPISY MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ.
• DODRŽUJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY, POKYNY PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ A LIKVIDACI BATERIÍ OD VÝROBCE.

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM VŽDY VYPNĚTE A VYJMĚTE BATERIE.

• NEPONOŘUJTE DO VODY.

• K ČIŠTĚNÍ TOHOTO SPOTŘEBIČE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ABRAZIVNÍ ČISTICÍ PROSTŘEDKY ANI OSTRÉ NÁČINÍ.

• POVRCHY OTÍREJTE MĚKKÝM SUCHÝM HADŘÍKEM. PŘED DALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ VYSUŠTE.

• SPOTŘEBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNÉM A SUCHÉM MÍSTĚ..

LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ 
• POUŽITÉ NEBO PROŠLÉ KNOFLÍKOVÉ ČLÁNKY MUSÍ BÝT BEZPEČNĚ ZLIKVIDOVÁNY MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ

A RECYKLOVÁNY V SOULADU S PŘEDPISY MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ.
• DODRŽUJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY, POKYNY K POUŽITÍ A LIKVIDACI VYDANÉ VÝROBCEM BATERIÍ..



DISPOSAL 
• Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné

nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné.
• Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s

předpisy o recyklaci místních úřadů.
• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se prosím informujte o jeho

likvidaci v místním recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad,
které je autorizováno místním úřadem.

• Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z následujících
recyklovatelných plastů.

Code et symbole 

Typ plastu Uveďte prosím 
(zahrnuje ABS, 

nylon) 



SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 

Podrobnosti o napájení: Typ a podrobnosti o batérii: 1xAA 
 Podrobnosti o napätí: DC 1,5V 
 Zahrnuté / nezahrnuté: Nie je súčasťou dodávky 

Príslušenstvo: NEUPLATŇUJE SA 

Pred začatím práce si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s 
obsluhou vášho nového pera 3 IN 1 ACUPRESSURE PEN 

Meridiánové pero využíva ľudskú bioelektrickú pulznú 
terapiu a automatickú masáž akupunktúrnych bodov. 
Elektrický impulz stimuluje akupunktúrne body, čím 
stimuluje bunky a prehlbuje meridiány. Prúd je vedený 
rukou a vytvára spätný tok s prednou časťou hlavy pera 
meridiánov. Preto je potrebné dotýkať sa spätného toku 
plechu na rukoväti prístroja. V polohe ruky dochádza k 
miernemu znecitliveniu. Ide o normálny jav bioelektrického 
spätného toku ľudského tela. Zväčšením plochy držania 
spätného plechu možno znecitlivenie vhodne znížiť. 

[správne používanie akupunktúrneho pera pre iných] kým 
pomocník drží akupunktúrne pero, druhá ruka by sa mala 
dotýkať pokožky tela používateľa, inak sa nemôže vytvoriť 
bioelektrický obvod: Intenzita prúdu sa postupne zvyšuje od 
nízkej po vysokú (digitálny displej 0 - žiadna intenzita, 
pohotovostný režim 3 - 5 sekúnd a automatické vypnutie; 
displej 1 - najnižšia intenzita, displej 9 - maximálna 
intenzita), kým nedosiahne intenzitu prijateľnú pre 
používateľa. 

1. Používanie.
1) Najskôr otvorte kryt batérie (ako je znázornené na obrázku) a nainštalujte 1,5 V batériu 1xAA do slotu pre
batériu a potom utiahnite zadný kryt.
2) Používajte na koži:
A. Pred použitím naneste na oblasť tela gél, ktorý sa dostane priamo do hlbokej vrstvy pokožky, uzamkne
vlhkosť, premastí pokožku a umožní trom kovovým hlaviciam okrúhleho uzáveru, guľôčky a hrotu voľne sa
pohybovať po pokožke, čím sa zvýši komfort.
B. Po zapnutí stlačte tlačidlo „+“ a na displeji sa zobrazí „O“. Keď je stlačené na 1, indikátor bliká, čo znamená,
že pracuje, potom držte refluxný list prístroja, jemne sa dotknite sondy pera na ľudskej pokožke a pomaly
posúvajte a masírujte.

PHOTO OF PRODUCT HERE

VŽDY POUŽÍVAJTE ALKALICKÉ BATÉRIE. 

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE LÍTIOVÉ BATÉRIE. 



C. Číslo má O - 9 desať číslic, ktoré ukazujú silu elektrického pulzného škrabania („1“ je najslabšia a "9“ je
najsilnejší ‚), ak chcete zväčšiť veľkosť, stlačte ‘ + ‚ ‘ - “
D. Po použití stlačte tlačidlo „O“ späť a do 5 sekúnd zhasne.
3) Používanie lasera
Keď je zapnutý, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „+“ na 3 sekundy. V tomto čase laser bliká, čo znamená, že laser
pracuje Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „“ - „na 2 sekundy. V tomto čase je laser vypnutý

2. Bezpečnostné opatrenia
Bezpečnostná kategória tohto výrobku je BF typ vnútorného napájania
1) Ochrana životného prostredia: v prípade príslušného odpadu (ako sú nefunkčné batérie a vyradené
hostiteľské zariadenia) ich, prosím, nevyhadzujte všade.
2) Ak sa batéria dlhší čas nepoužíva, vyberte ju, aby ste zabránili poškodeniu hostiteľa únikom kvapaliny
3) Hostiteľa neotvárajte, aby ste ho opravili sami, inak spoločnosť nenesie zodpovednosť za prípadné následky
4) Nikdy nepoužívajte nasledujúce elektronické zdravotnícke pomôcky
(1) Pulzný regulátor a iné transplantované lekárske elektronické prístroje in vivo
(2) Umelé srdce, pľúca a iné lekárske elektronické prístroje na udržanie života
(3) EKG rekordér a iné nositeľné lekárske elektronické prístroje.
5) Za nasledujúcich okolností sa pred použitím poraďte s lekárom
(1) Pacienti s akútnymi ochoreniami
(2) Pacienti so zhubnými nádormi
(3) Pacienti s infekčnými ochoreniami
(4) Tehotné ženy
(5) Pacienti so závažným ochorením srdca
(6) Pacienti s abnormálnym krvným tlakom
(7) Pacienti s poruchou vnímania kože alebo abnormálnou kožou.
(8) Ostatní pacienti, ktorí sa liečia a spôsobili nehody, najmä ak sa cítia fyzicky abnormálne.
Buďte opatrní
(1) Nepoužívajte s elektronickými zariadeniami.
(2) Nepoužívajte u detí s prejavmi bezvedomia alebo vedomia. Existuje riziko nehôd alebo fyzických ťažkostí
(3) Nepoužívajte ho v kúpeľni alebo na iných miestach s vysokou vlhkosťou alebo ho nepoužívajte počas
kúpania, bude silne stimulovaný
(4) Nepoužívajte ho počas vedenia vozidla. Existuje riziko nehôd a ťažkostí spôsobených silnou stimuláciou.
(5) Nepoužívajte, ak dráždi pokožku a iné ciele ako meridiány

3. Hlavné technické parametre
1) Napájanie: 5V; jedna batéria č. 5

2) Výstup: 3,7 V; 300 mA士50 mA
3) Frekvencia impulzov: 0,01 -300hz
4) Šírka impulzu: IOOps-320 PS
5) Výstupné elektronické impulzné napätie v otvorenom obvode špička: 0-360V
6) Maximálna amplitúda výstupu: 500Ω záťažové napätie je 3,3V

4. Zloženie zariadenia
Hlavný motor, kovová hlava a trup.

5. Čistenie, dezinfekcia a sterilizácia 
nástrojov 

1) Čistenie prístrojov
Vyberte batériu.
Na odstránenie prachu, vlasov a nečistôt použite mäkkú kefku.
Povrch utrite čistou vlhkou handričkou, ktorá nekvapká. Prístroj sa odporúča dôkladne vyčistiť po
viacnásobnom použití.
2) Dezinfekcia a sterilizácia



Povrch nástroja opakovane utrite vatou namočenou v lekárskom liehu. Po utretí ho nechajte vyschnúť, kým sa 
nerozptýli zápach alkoholu. 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ AKÉHOKOĽVEK SPOTREBIČA BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
• PRE DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.
• NIE JE URČENÉ NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE.
• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA

NEDOSTATKOV HO NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ
NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE.

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA
SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ PRÍPADNEJ
ZÁRUKY.

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI.
• POČAS POUŽÍVANIA SPOTREBIČ NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE.
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ.
• NENECHÁVAJTE HO ZAPNUTÝ ALEBO BEZ DOZORU.

BATÉRIE 
• VŽDY POUŽÍVAJTE ALKALICKÉ BATÉRIE. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE LÍTIOVÉ BATÉRIE.

• UPOZORNENIE O BATÉRII: UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ. V PRÍPADE POŽITIA ALEBO
UMIESTNENIA DO AKEJKOĽVEK ČASTI TELA OKAMŽITE VYHĽADAJTE LEKÁRSKU POMOC.

• INŠTALUJTE BATÉRIE V SÚLADE S ICH SYMBOLMI POLARITY. NEVKLADAJTE BATÉRIE V OPAČNOM
PORADÍ.

• NESKRATUJTE SVORKY BATÉRIE.
• AK BATÉRIE PONECHÁTE NA DLHŠÍ ČAS, VYBERTE ICH.
• UCHOVÁVAJTE BATÉRIE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A DOMÁCICH ZVIERAT.
• NEMIEŠAJTE POUŽITÉ A NOVÉ BATÉRIE.
• NIKDY NEVYHADZUJTE BATÉRIE DO OHŇA.
• LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ, POUŽITÉ ALEBO VYRADENÉ BATÉRIE MUSIA BYŤ ZLIKVIDOVANÉ A RECYKLOVANÉ

V SÚLADE S PREDPISMI MIESTNYCH ORGÁNOV.
• DODRŽIAVAJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY, POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU BATÉRIÍ OD

VÝROBCU.

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• PRED ČISTENÍM VŽDY VYPNITE A VYBERTE BATÉRIE.

• NEPONÁRAJTE DO VODY.

• NA ČISTENIE TOHTO SPOTREBIČA NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ABRAZÍVNE ČISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY ANI OSTRÉ
NÁRADIE.

• POVRCHY UTIERAJTE MÄKKOU SUCHOU HANDRIČKOU. PRED ĎALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE VYSUŠTE.

• SPOTREBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNOM A SUCHOM MIESTE..



LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ 
• POUŽITÉ GOMBÍKOVÉ ČLÁNKY ALEBO ČLÁNKY S UPLYNUTOU DOBOU POUŽITEĽNOSTI SA MUSIA

BEZPEČNE ZLIKVIDOVAŤ MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A RECYKLOVAŤ V SÚLADE S PREDPISMI MIESTNYCH
ORGÁNOV.

• DODRŽIAVAJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY, POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU, KTORÉ UVÁDZA
VÝROBCA BATÉRIÍ.

DISPOZÍCIA 
• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné

alebo recyklované obaly, ak je to možné.
• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s

predpismi miestneho úradu o recyklácii.
• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho

likvidácii v miestnom recyklačnom stredisku pre domový
odpad, ktoré je autorizované miestnym úradom.

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z týchto
recyklovateľných plastov.

Kód a symbol 

Typ plastu Uveďte (zahŕňa 
ABS, nylon) 
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